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Operation Quoich - Forensic Strateqy

Policy:

Implement a forensic strategy to |dent|fy, recover and examine all relevant material
pertinent to the investigation.

Reason:

Identification, recovery and forensic examination of any items which may have a
bearing on the investigation in order to assist in the determination of the facts and
circumstances.

Strategy:

PIRC will recover, either from Police Scotland or by their own investigations, all
material evidence pertinent to the investigation into the death of Sheku Bayoh. This
will include:

post mortem evidence, including samples taken from the deceased;
arrangements for toxicological and neurological examination of samples
taken;

examination of the knife found at the scene for DNA, fingerprints and other
evidence;

comparison of the knife with knives from the home of the deceased to identify
whether they appear a matching set;

photographic and other digital media which show the scene, the post mortem,
injuries to police officers or other relevant photographic evidence;

Public or private space CCTV images;

physical items discovered at the locus of the arrest, home of the deceased or
other relevant places linked to the investigation;

recovery of mobile telephones which may hold evidence relevant to the
investigation;

the seizure from Police Scotland of all documents, articles or other evidence
obtained by them in the early stages of the investigation;

examination of vehicles which may have been damaged during the overall
incident and the examination of paint and other samples;

analysis and/or comparison of all drugs or other pills/ medicines seized during
the investigation;

examination of officers clothing, radios etc. for blood footmarks, and other
relevant evidence;

relevant expert material in respect of use of CS/Pava spray, positional
asphyxia, etc. as directed by the Pathologist;

any other direction issued by COPFS.

Any material seized will be lodged as productions, its point of origin, transfer and
further examination recorded within PIRC Major Incident Property Registers by
dedicated production officers. All items seized will be stored securely.




6509857
MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISIONNO: S

DECISION

.................. c,(d/iﬂc/bﬂ%/é)cz&éffﬁﬁé/ym“
. T & gz ..... 7% ...... I ) S




609858
MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISIONNO: &

DECISION

Wﬁiv/?cw/m/ﬂwm ...............................................................................................

Date and Time:..




609859
MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISIONNO: 5%

DECISION

/94‘9‘/«'0‘2‘2 .........................................................
cf’zéé ...... L
FLO. Strategs. cnd. cocot

L. documeatrdd.. ér. tho. Lopalw. ... WZ@ .................

REASON

........ e he.. e .

........................................................................................................................................................................
........................................................................................................................................................................




609860
MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISION NO: &

DECISION




609861

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISIONNO: &

DECISION

POJI(MO/'/@W’éKWV’@'&7 ...............................................................................

L. lnelio folbscn...ad. b by ey L

e 3. B2l Loy ... Al gf:/q%)/f ............................
<

...... D

.......................................................................................................................................................................

...................... ol @wbcﬂ%&ée«@ﬁfc

pSI;{’ ...... Xﬁvfﬁ, ..... do-/fﬁc/ff ...... ST =y Gocdh, T J
PF Bernca /?’JM SPA — hyels Carroll~ /Qéﬁ?f%/iy
REASON o QuadarE xam,

,Lx)ﬁqfér' ﬁ"ff f/é (/MﬁéJﬂ(:/ﬁgM 4 /th?/caé/”j' A

nwﬁg(o LC&E(/ J‘ecfh/g@ }f e Ea-ari et é'/,,
Officer Makiniinti: i aldne Decision:

Date and Tine: 2/ Al i




609862

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISION NO: /©

DECISION

/7’/‘/57’7@7%9 .......... A ..... F12C fo.. ety cng.. PETENS....
‘5(‘7 ..... @r(zozlé&({/tcwﬂwf ..... ém;‘%@ ...... %ﬁ;«jkm .......

Gormeal.. bolce Swet lind ol initatid 4’/6/ ...............

J#M%g ....... W/kézwdd ...... /& &Uﬁa% ..... - wﬂ;?é/ﬂ'c/ ..... @zﬂ%z ..........
8 gea il pessed. b SIEC U ..onctorial.........
Lo LS. e Do tetl e 2 A R e

REASON

Lde zﬁ& ........ Utidaciis.. anid.. obfa.. ek tuidescde..




6509863

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISIONNO: [/
DECISION :

On. 3 ey, 0L, M0 oo (A Gowran, EO0E ...
ﬁffmzofeﬁa%)‘ ..... Al aspech . f/n’ﬁ ...... e% M/ewai?w .......
o etoectes ffé'&fyﬂz@/wac/wé ...... ookl Lews....

rol-alrea czzfa’b’( s T S S~ I ——
Faﬂf%@if ..... Hoirn... G L. i A 4:/@?% ......

AT T = 2 L

REASON

Date and Time:.




Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service
Crown Office, 25 Chambers Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1LA

Mr Stephen McGowan, a

Procurator Fiscal, Major Crime & Fatalities Investigation

Ms Irene Scullion N
Head of Investigations Tel:
Police Independent Review Commissioner RNID Typetalk prefix:

Hamiiton House

Hamilton Business Park Fax:
Caird Park l-.egal Post Ref:

Hamilton
ML3 0QA Your ref:
Our ref: SMCG/GS

5 May 2015

Dear Ms Scullion

DEATH OF SHEKU AHMED TEJAN BAYOH (DOB 30/9/83)
Kirkcaldy, 3 May 2015

In ferms of Section 33A of the Police Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 20086 | write
to formally confirm the request made on 3 May 2015 that you carry out an investigation in relation to
the circumstances surrounding the death of Sheku Ahmed Tejan Bayoh.

There are 2 areas which require investigation. These are:

(1) The circumstances leading up to the incident, namely Mr Bayoh's movements late on
Saturday 2 May and during the early hours of Sunday 3 May, prior the contact with police,
including his attendance at a house at Craigmount, Kirkcaldy, and events following his
attendance there.

(2) The incident in which the police became involved with Mr Baych shortly after 7am on 3 May.

I understand that the PIRC investigation thus far has concentrated on the incident with police on
Sunday morning but given the importance of looking at the incident as a whole and the initial
findings of the autopsy it is important to consider all of these matters together.

i will forward a copy of this letter to the Deputy Chief Constables Neil Richardson and lain
Livingstone of Police Scotland for their respective interest to advise them of the parameters of the
investigation,

My colleague Les Brown, Head of the Criminal Allegations Against the Police Division will be the
Senior Fiscal with oversight of this case and will bring in such assistance from COPFS as required.
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of this

| am happy to discuss any of the foregoing and would be grateful of you could confirm receipt

letter,

Yours sincere!

epnen iclsowan

Procurator Fiscal
Major Crime & Fatalities Investigation

Y S
Eg F ofoss
S 2 a
: <
Orspme

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

www.copfs.gov.uk

The h
Government
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Police Investigations & Review Commissioner
Hamilton House, Hamilton Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton ML3 0QA

Freephone: _ I ¢: enoviries@pirc.gsi.gov.uk

www. pirc.scotland.gov.ulk

Police Investigaiions &
Review Commissicher

Sierra Leone High Commission
41 Eagle Street

Holborn

London

WX1TR 4TL

8 May 2015
Dear Sir

Death of Sierra L.eone national
Sheku Ahmed Tejan Bayoh (d.o.b. 30/9/1983)
Passport number

We wish to notify you of the death of the above named national in Scotland
on 3/5/2015 shortly after he had been detained by the police following an
incident.

We are the independent body, the Police Investigations and Review
Commissioner, responsible for investigating serious incidents involving
police bodies operating in Scotland. We have been instructed by the Crown
Office and Procurator Fiscal Service (COPFS) to investigate the
circumstances of the death. As you will be aware, COPFS is the legal body
in Scotland that is responsible for examining all sudden and unexplained
deaths.

We telephoned your office on 4/5/15 to inform you of the death. As your
office was closed for the public holiday we telephoned again on 5/5/15
when we were advised that we would need to provide cause of death and
reasons for detention before your office would be able to take any details.
We were unable to provide this at that time as, while we had informed the
family’s solicitor (their nominated representative) of the post-mortem results,
our requested meeting with the family was not scheduled until 6/5/15.
When this had happened we e-mailed your general contact e-mail address
informing you of this and asking for a specific e-mail address to which we
could submit the information we had.

We appreciate that, given the volume of contacts you receive, you may not
have been in a position to respond to this by today. This letter therefore
provides you with the name, date of birth and passport number of the
deceased. | can aiso inform you that the post-mortem heid on 4/5/15
concluded that cause of death was unascertained pending further
examination. | am also able to inform you that the police were responding to
an incident following calls from members of the public. At this stage of the

Independent and effective investigations and reviews




investigation, it is not possible to provide further information.” At the
conclusion of the investigation we will submit a full report to COPFS.

I would appreciate if you could acknowledge receipt of this letter and advise
of any other formalities you might wish to be carried out.

Yours sincerely

Irene Scullion
Head of Investigations

Independent and effective investigations and reviews
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Kate Frame
Police Investigations & Review Gommissioner,
Hamilton House, Hamilton Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton ML3 0QA

Freephone:_ i I <: cnaviries@pirc.gsi.gov.uk

www.pirc.scottand.gov.uk

Mr Neil Richardson
Deputy Chief Constable
Police Scotland

. Police Headquarters

Police Investigations &
Reviews Commmissioner

cc: DCI Keith Hardie, SPOC

5 May 2015

Dear Mr Richardson,

DEATH IN POLICE CUSTODY, KIRKCALDY
SHEKU AHMED TEJAN BAYOH - BORN: 30/09/1983

On 3 May 2015, Sheku Bayoh died within Kirkcaldy Victoria Hospital. Shortly before
his death Mr Bayoh had been arrested by police officers in Hayfield Road, Kirkcaldy.
Police Scotland notified Mr David Green, Head of the Scottish Fatalities
Investigations Unit of COPFS of the death who instructed that, in terms of Section
33(a) of the Police Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 20086, the Police
Investigation & Review Commissioner (PIRC) conduct an investigation into the
circumstances of Mr Bayoh'’s arrest and death.

Later that day, Keith Harrower, Deputy Senior Investigator with PIRC, had contact
with Detective Superintendent Patrick Campbell who provided a briefing of the
police investigation and actions undertaken until that juncture, and agreed a number
of actions to be undertaken by both PIRC investigators and officers from Police
Scotland.

On 4 May 2015, | appointed William Little, Deputy Senior Investigator, as the lead
investigator for this incident, and a meeting was held between DSl Little and Det
Supt Campbell where a handover was agreed to enable my investigators to conduct
an independent investigation within the parameters initially set by COPFS.

On 5 May 2015, Mr Stephen McGowan, Deputy Head of Major Crime & Fatalities
Investigation, COPFS, instructed that [ expand the parameters of my investigations
to include:

(1) the circumstances leading up to the incident, namely Mr Bayoh’s movements
late on Saturday 2 May and during the early hours of Sunday 3 May, prior the
contact with police, inciuding his attendance at a house at Craigmount, Kirkcaldy,
and events following his attendance there.

(2) the incident in which the police became involved with Mr Bayoh shortly after 7am
on 3 May.

Indapendent and effective investigations and reviewss
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in order to progress the investigation and in accordance with Regulation 5 of the
Police Investigations and Review Commissicner (Investigations Procedure, Serious
Incidents and Specific Weapons) Regulations 2013, | will be obliged if you will cause
to be submitted DSI Little the undernoted documents, productions and other
infarmation as soon as possible. In this regard, please note that the regulations state
that documents, records or any other information must be provided in a form
acceptable to the Commissioner. 1 therefore require that you provide documents in
MS Word format, audio material in Wav format and that all video material supplied
should be able to be viewed and played in Windows Media files. Original hard copy
statements for all withesses will also be required.

1.
2.

10.

11.

12

13.

A certified copy of the death report submitted by Police Scotland to COPFS.

Certified copies of all Command and Control Records (STORM) records
relating to the incident involving the now deceased that occurred on 2 or 3
May 2015, '

Original signed statements, and MS Word copies thereof, from every police
officer and member of police staff, including ACR staff, and statements from
Scottish Police Authority staff, who were involved in the incident, and any
police officers or member of police staff who undertook any subsequent
actions in respect of this investigation. This should include any police officer
or member of police staff who seized any productions.

A statement from Chief Superintendent Garry McEwan regarding his actions
in respect of this incident, including his interaction with the deceased family.

Operational statements from the officers involved in the arrest of Mr Bayoh.

Details of the police officer injured during the incident and any medical
records held by Police Scotland in respect of those injuries.

Any statements taken by Police Scotland from members of the public. Where
Police Scotland have not taken statements but are aware of the identity of
any such witnesses, please provide their details.

Statements taken from any medical and ambulance staff.

Certified copies of recordings of all telephone calls made to the Police
Scotland ACR / Contact Centre in respect of this or related incidents and
copies of any 999 calls,

Certified copies of recordings of all Airwave Radio Traffic related to the
incident(s) and index of content to show file numbers/dates/times of
recordings and identification of police officers and police staff.

Original pubic space CCTV material seized by Palice Scotland which may
have captured the now deceased and police officers’ actions on 2 and 3 May
2015.

Certified copies of all records held or accessed by Police Scotland in respect
of the deceased on any police system, including the Scottish and English
Intelligence Databases, CHS/ SCRO records and Vulnerable Person
Database entries.

A full list of all productions seized during the course of the police
investigation along with a certified copy of the relevant Scene Entry Log’s
and Scene Management Log's, including locations held. Further
arrangements will then be made for the handover off relevant productions
seized by Police Scotland. :



14,  Certified copies of any images obtained by Police Scotland from mobile
phones or other electronic devices used by members of the public and police
officers which recorded in still photograph or video parts of this incident.

15.  Certified copies of the Police Scotland HOLMES witness list and action log.

16, Certified copies of any Police Scotland strategies prepared in respect of this
incident, including the forensic, house to house, CCTV strategies, etc.

17.  Certified copy of the Police Scotland Use of Force Standard Operating
Procedure,

18. Certified copies of the minutes from all meetings including that of the Gold
Strategy meetings pertaining to this incident.

19. Certified copies of the PAVA / CS Spray records for the officers involved in
the arrest

20, Certified copy of the current Community Impact Assessment.

21.  As Police Scotland have expertise in the monitoring of social networks and
have directed staff to monitor such networks for relevant material in respect
of this incident, | will be obliged if you can ask your staff to continue fo
undertake this function, supplying such material to PIRC investigators.

Detective Superintendent Campbell has intimated that Detective Chief Inspector
Keith Hardie will perform the role of single point of contact (SPOC) with PIRC. If this
is not suitable | would be obliged if you could advise me of the details of the new
SPOC.

Police Scotland may consider or be aware of other documents or records, etc. which
are connected fo this incident and which have not been initially specified above. In
this respect, | will be obliged if you can identify any such documents and provide
certified copies thereof. '

Where possible all documents should initially be transmitted electronically to the
following secure email address: and thereafter supplied as
productions appropriately labelled and certified, where applicable.

- Once hard copy material is available please notify my staff who will arrange its
collection.

William Little can be contacted on the number above or by email on

Should you have any gqueries in respect of this matter please do not hesitate fo
contact me,

Yours sincerely,

Kate Frame
Police Investigations & Review Commissioner

Indananclent rind effactive investioations and reviews
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Forensic Strategy Meeting (MINUTES)
1440 hours on Tuesday 12 May 2015
SPA - Howdenhall, Edinburgh

1. Present:

- PIRC Senior Investigator John McSporran (Chair)

PIRC Deputy Senior Investigator William Little

PIRC Investigator Garry Sinclair (Productions)

PIRC Investigator John Ferguson (Scene Management)

PIRC T/Investigator Stuart Taylor (Scene Management) (minutes)
COPFS Les Brown — Head of Criminal Allegations Against Police Division
SPA James Orr — Business and Performance Relationship Manager
SPA Detective Inspector Jim Duggan - Forensic Gateway Manager
SPA Gordon Young - Senior Scene Examiner

SPA Gail McKay - Chemistry

SPA Maggie MacPhee - Biology

SPA Judith Archbold - Mark Enhancement Lab

Police Inspector Darren Faulds (Road Policing - Collision Investigation)
Pathologist Dr Keryanne Shearer

Pathology Trainee Gillian Wilson

2. Welcome / Purpose

St John McSporran opened the meeting and thanked everyone for attending. He
outlined that the purpose of meeting was fo discuss and agree the prioritisation of
the forensic examination of productions seized during the PIRC investigation into the
death in police custody of Sheku Ahmed Tejan BAYOH on Sunday 3 May 2015.

3. Introductions

Persons present introduced themselves and gave a brief overview of their roles and
responsibilities.

4. Overview

S| McSporran provided an overview of the PIRC investigation into the death of
Sheku Bayoh, a Crown Office directed investigation, and the progress of the
investigation to date.

Les Brown, COPFS, spoke briefly about the role of COPFS is respect of the
investigation of deaths and the tasking of PIRC to undertake an independent
investigation and report their findings to COPFS.

Dr Keryanne Shearer, Pathologist, gave an update on the initial result of the post
mortem examination (cause of death unascertained) and further tests and
examinations being undertaken to determine a cause of death.




5. Forensic Examination priorities

The meeting then progressed to discuss the prioritisation of the forensic examination
of those items seized as productions during the investigation and the foilowing
actions were agreed.

1. Toxicology and Neurology results to continue to be fast-tracked to allow Dr
Keryanne Shearer (Pathologist) to be able to provide full result of Post
Mortem examination and Cause of Death, if ascertainable, as quickly as
possible. To assist this PIRC to have Prod 168 - Blood Samples x 4
submitted to laboratory at Glasgow University as quickly as possible with Dr
Shearer to contact the laboratory regarding tests to be carried out.

PIRC to provide scientific research papers to Dr Shearer regarding the effects
of CS/PAVA spray. PIRC to prepare and submit a package to Dr Shearer
with: GP medical records, Hospital medical records, statements from hospital
staff, statements from witnesses to the deceased behaviour and actions in the
lead up to his arrest and witnesses to the arrest, CCTV compilation and
photographs.

2. Knife recovered at Hayfield Road (locus of detention) Prod 184 - Knife is to
be:

Photographed by SOCO prior to any testing
Examined for presence of paint

Examined for presence of DNA

Examined for presence of Fingerprints

This production is also to be examined to establish whether it is a match
to/similar to Prod 216 - Knife 1, Prod 217 - Knife 2 and Prod 218 - Knife
3, which were seized from the deceased’s home address shortly after the
incident. The above mentioned productions to be submitted by PIRC to SPA
at Gartcosh as quickly as possible.

3. Drugs/pills/medication found within deceased’s home address to be submitted
to SPA Drug Unit at Gartcosh.

Following productions to be photographed by SOCO prior to examination.

Prod 215 - 16 Loose Tablets fo be processed as main priority. Other drugs
to be examined include:

Prod 209 - Bottle of 56 Tablets Labelled Creatine

Prod 210 - Bottle of 33 Tablets Labelled Herbal VY For Men
Prod 211 - Bottle of 48 Tablets Labelled Rhodiola

Prod 212 - Bottle of 38 Tablets Labelled Testosterone Booster
Prod 213 - Box of 27 Tablets Labelled Omeprazole

Prod 214 - Box of 7 Tablets Labelled Omeprazole



4. PC Nicole Short's body armour to be examined for possible footprint. Any
footprint found to be compared with deceased’s footwear which was seized at
Victoria Royal Infirmary, Kirkcaldy at the time of the recovery of the body.
Relevant productions are:

Prod 051 - Vest JM019 - PC 1014 Nicole Short
Prod 166 - GAY016 - Right Boot
Prod 167 - GAY017 - Left Boot

Above productions to be photographed by SOCO prior to examination.

5. Paint samples taken from white SEAT Toledo motor vehicle (registration
)} to be compared against any paint identified/recovered from knife
" found at Hayfield Road (locus of detention). Relevant productions are:

- Prod 184 - Knife
Prod 233 - Paint Sample 1 (from AM2)
Prod 234 - Paint Sample 2 (from AM3)

6. SPA Biologist Maggie MacPhee requested that PIRC provide her with Prod
140 - Blood for DNA - Bayoh for the purposes of testing for deceased’s
DNA profile for future comparisons.

Maggie MacPhee also asked that PIRC retain productions:

Prod 133 - Nasal Swab Wet and Dry - Bayoh

Prod 134 - Mouth Swab Wet and Dry - Bayoh

Prod 135 - Mouth Swab - Bayoh

Prod 136 - Right Face Swabs Wet and Dry - Bayoh
Prod 137 - Left Face Swabs Wet and Dry - Bayoh

within a freezer for potential future examination.

7. Les Brown COPFS requested that Prod 008 - AMO008 - Personal Radio PC
040523 Craig Walker (Bloodstained) is submitted to SPA Biology
department for examination to establish if the blood on the radio can be
identified as contact or spray in nature. DNA profile will also be required.

8. Discussion took lace regarding the potential for Road Policing Laser equipped
360 capture of the scene and scene reconstruction. This was placed on hold
at present.

9. It was agreed that SPA Business and Performance Relationship Manager
James Orr would coordinate all productions submitted to SPA with regards to
determining the sequence of the various examinations to be carried out. SPA
will also facilitate the transfer of productions fo any laboratories outwith
Gartcosh as required.

10. S McSporran gave an overview of PIRC intentions in respect of examination
of mobile telephones seized. These items will be examined separately.




6. Conclusion

S| McSporran concluded by summarising the agreed forensic examination priorities
and thanked everyone for attending the meeting.
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Police Investigations & Review Commissioner ) s
Hamilion House, Hamilton Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton ML3 0QA p l rC

Freephone: _ f.— e: enquiries@pirc.gsi.gov.uk

www. pirc.scotland.gov.uk
Police Investigations &

Review Commissioner

- Sierra Leone Hngh Comm|SS|on
41 Eagle Street
~ Holborn
London
- WX1R 4TL

27 May 2015 -
Dear Sir \ | )
Death of Sierra Leone citizen

Sheku Ahmed Tejan Bayoh, born 30 September 1983 infj}}} N
Passport number _

On 8 May 2015, the Head of Investigations for PIRC notified you of the
death of one or your citizens, Mr Sheku Ahmed Tejan Bayoh on 3 IVIay 2015
in Kirkcaldy, Scot[and following his arrest by police.

PIRC has been instructed by the Scottish Crown Office and Procurator -
Fiscal Service, who are responsible for the investigation of all sudden
deaths in Scotland, to conduct an- mdependent investigation mto the
circumstances of the death.

Following an initial post mortem examination of Mr Bayoh, the cause of =
death cannot be ascertained and further medical tests are being undertaken
to establish a cause. As part of these investigations the medical history of
Mr Bayoh will be examined to determine whether he had any underlying
health problems which may or could have contributed to his death. -

In orde.r to progress this asp‘ect of the ihvéstigation | would be grateful for
the assistance of the Sierra Leone High Commission to establish if there
are.any medical records held in Sierra Leone regarding Mr Bayoh.

‘From mforma‘uon provided to PIRC by Mr Bayoh's famliy, Mr Bayoh resided
in - and left Sierra Leone aged 12 in 1995, during the civil war, to
reside with relatives in London. He returned to Sierra Leone on several‘
occasions between 1995 and 1997, before returning to the United Kingdom
where he has resided ever since. '

| enclose a copy of our letter of 8 May 2015 and | would appreciate any
-assistance or direction the High Commission could provide in respect of this
matter. Should you require any further information that may assist you in
this request then please do not hesitate to contact me.

independent and effective investigations and reviews




Yours sincerely

William Little _
Deputy Senior Investigator

independent and effective investigations and reviews
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McSEorran J (John)

From: Lewis A {Alistair)

Sent: 27 May 2015 14:40

To: Little W (William); McSporran J (John)
Cc: Maclntyre I (lan), White L (Laura)
Subject: Text Message from Ade Johnson

Text message received from Ade Johnson — 0701hrs 27/05/2015 (Typed as per text
message)

*Hi Alister. Please speak to Aamer in regards to speaking to Sheku's mum.

Please can you give us an update on how many police officers PIRC has interviewed as of today
27" May 20157

Can you also clarify if any of the officers has been suspended as of today 27" May 20157

Can you give us feedback on the number of police officers that were in contact with Sheku on the
3 May 2015 before he died not after? ‘

Can you also clarify were police Scotland fifst got contact with Sheku. Was it at his house or at
Hayfield Road, Kirkcaldy?

Can you clarify if Sheku's gold phone is with police Scotland and if so how did they get it?

Can you clarify if police scotland officers involved are cooperating with PIRC fully as of 27" May
20157

Has PIRC spoken fo any staff at A+E Victoria Hospital and the ambulance service?

Has PIRC obtained the videos from A+E, ambulance service and Kirkcaldy police station?
The family will like the investigation to focus on what happen on the 3™ May 2015 between the
hours 7.00am and 8.00am. When Sheku came into contact with police Scotland officers from

Kirkcaldy police station.

The investigation should not be about Sheku’s character or family or lifestyle. Please reply to this
text via text reply or email shekubayohrip@gmail.com

We believe PIRC should have the answers fo these questions and it should not take more than 2
hours for you to reply.

Thanks Alistair for your cooperation.

PIRC RESPONSE 0928hrs 27/05/2015

Hi Ade. It would not be appropriate to respond by txt or generic email. We understand about
Sheku’'s mum. We will leave it just now. | will speak soon. Alistair.

Alistair Lewis | Investigator
Police Investigations & Review Commissioner
1




Hamilton House, Hamilton Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton IVIL3 0QA

: . N -

www.pirc.scotland.gov.uk
independent and effective investigations and reviews

save paper — do you really need fo print this emaif?
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Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service

Procurator Fiscal's Office
10 Ballater Street, Glasgow G5 9PS

CRIMINAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST POLICE DIVISION .

Ms Kate Frame : Enquiries: 0844.561 3000
Police Investigations and Review Commissioner (from landlines) and
‘Hamilton House : 01389 739557 (from mobiles)

Hamilton Business Park : ' " Legal Post -
Caird Park | | .
HAMILTON

ML3 0QA " Your ref:
- , ' Our ref: LAB/CI

Date: -18 May 2015

Dear Ms Frame

CRIMINAL ALLEGATION AGAINST POLICE
DEATH OF SHEKU BAYOH

As you and your team of Investigators are no doubt aware, the Lord Advocate met with the family of
Sheku Bayoh on 14 May 2015. During the meeting, the family, and their legal representative
highlighted concerns that the family had in relation to the circumstances of the death and the actions
of Police Scotland Officers, particularly in relation to the immediate aftermath of the death. | have
received a letter from Solicitors highlighting a number of issues, and requesting information. 1 have
summarised these in the attached document and | would be grateful if you would factor these in to
the ongoing investigation and revert to me with the information requested, particularly in relation to
the provision of documentation. ‘

. Please do not hesitate to cohta‘ct me if you require clarification on any point raised.

Yours sincerely

L A BROWN ‘ . .
" Head of Criminal Allegations Against Pofice Division

Enc

N fg _Aé .

The Scottish ' ' ' '
Government : WWWCODngOV.U k INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




A request that Solicitors for the family be provided with Crime Scene Management Protocols
in the event of deaths in custody and also Protocols relating to the use of restraints, CS
spray, batons and positional asphyxiation for the Police Service of Scotland.

A request that Solicitors for the family be provided with the information given to those
conducting the post mortem examination and in particular the briefing paper prepared by
SI0 Pat Campbell. Solicitors for the family have requested that the PIRC investigation should
cover the contents of the information contained within the briefing paper prepared by the
510 and in particular why he did not advise PIRC of the following:

- (S Spray having been used by Officers at the incidént

¢ The use of batons by multiple Officers

¢ In addition the Pathologists are not told that a minimum of 9 Ofﬁcers are involved in
the struggie with Mr Bayoh _

e No information is provided to the Consultants to advise of the fact that the knife was

‘ ~ not used on anybody and that nobody was stabbed

s The Report claims that a large knife was being carried it appears to be based ona
Report rather than fact

¢ The contents of the background circumstances regarding whether the hand cuffs or
teg restraints were removed

e  What further information was provided to Pathologists

The Solicitors have also expressed concern in relation to whether initial statements by
Officers involved in the incident and notebooks of those Officers have not been seized by
PIRC.

They have also made a request that all cCTV footage from Kirkcaldy Police Office both 'inéide
and outside is seized as this may show if there is any conferring between Officers following
the death and may also show which Officers left in the cars to respond to the incident,

Solicitors for the family have also requested progress reporis on the following enquiries
which | understand are already underway in which they are seeking to pass on to the
Pathologist instructed by the family:



Solicitors have requested a detailed narrative of events immediately preceding the
death to be provided including what they have termed the briefing paper provided
to PIRC '

Enquiries into the past medical history of the deceased to be fully looked into
particularly any known familial or personal blood conditions associated with blood
haemoglobin Iabnormalities - haemoglobinopathies such as sickle cell disease and
thalassaemia and any past respiratory problems such as asthma. Solicitors have also
requested copies of his medical notes which | understand you are in possession of
The testing of tablets recovered from the deceased or his home address

Reference to the act of resuscitation on the deceased and an enquiry as to how good
this resuscitation was on site and whether it was carried out expeditiously and by
qualified persons. - ‘

Whethe;’ anything was removed from inside the mouth of the deceased when he
was being resuscitated and observing that there was evidence of recent damage to
his mouth, lips and gums and enquiring as to how this occurred.

Evidence of a terminal physical struggle shown by abrasions of his face and the
collection of several lacerations to his lips and inside his gums and mouth — querying
whether this could have been caused by airway insertion against clenched teeth and
requesting confirmation of this '
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Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service

Procurator Fiscal’s Office ‘
10 Ballater Street, Glasgow G5 9PS

CRIMINAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST POLICE DIVISION

Kate Frame A Enquiries: 0844 561 3000

Police Investigations and Review Commissioner {from landlines) and
Hamilton House 01389 739557 {from mobiles)
Hamilton Business Park Legal Post - '

Caird Park ' : :

HAMILTON - o

-ML3 0QA ‘ ' Your ref:

Our ref: LAB/IMCK
Date: 1 June 2015

Dear Madam
DEATH OF SHEKU BAYOH

At the recent meeting with the Lord Advocate, the solicitor acting for the family of Mr
Bayoh requested sight of relevant standard operating procedures for the Police Service
of Scotland in relation to incidents of this type. I am aware that a significant amount
of material in this regard was delivered to the Crown recently by PIRC investigators.

I have advised the solicitor that I consider that requests for disclosure of this material
in its entirety is premature, standing that the PIRC. investigation is continuing and your
report on the circumstances has still to be submitted. John Mitchell is aware of the
situation, but I would be grateful if you would confirm that the PIRC investigation will
examine compliance with standard operating procedures in relation to the death of Mr
Bayoh and specifically address this in the report to the Crown.

I am grateful to you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours faithfully

L A BROWN _ '
Head of Criminal Aflegations Against Police Division:

=y,

}}
R
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Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service
Crown Office, 25 Chambers Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1LA

Mr Stephenh McGowan, Procurator Fiscal
Major Crime & Fatalities Investigation

‘Kate Frame Tel:
Police Investigations & Review Comm|SS|oner . RNID Typetalk prefix:

Hamilton House

Hamilton Business Park Fax:
Caird Park ‘ Legal Post:

Hamilton

ML3 0QA Your ref:

| . S ourref: |G
BY EMAIL

12 June 2015

Dear Commissioner

DEATH OF SHEKU AHMED TEJAN BAYOH (Date of Blrth 30.9. 83)
. Kirkcaldy 3 May 2015

I refer to my letter of 5 May 2015 requesting that you carry out an investigation in
relation to the circumstances surrounding the death of Sheku Ahmed Tejan Bayoh in
terms of Section 33A of the PO|IC€ Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act
2006.

In that letter I directed attention to two specific areas which required investigation.
Since then, I have been made aware of a number of concerns expressed by the
deceased’s family in relation to events that occurred after the initial involvement of
police officers.

I am aware that Director of Investigations John Mitchell has been in discussions with -
Les Brown COPFS Lead in relation to these matters. : '

The concerns expressed by the family of the deceased as I understand it relate to the
following broad areas .

. Ailegations by the family that they were provided with misleading and erroneous
information concerning the death of Mr Bayoh to family members and a concern
as to why they were provided with that information.

« Concerns that the initial police investigations and attempts to secure evidence

- were not thorough meaning that crucial evidence was lost to the inquiry

» There was inappropriate conferring between police officers

If there were evidence to cdnfirm these concerns that may indicate the commission of
the criminal office by a police officer where the conduct amounts to a criminal neglect
of duty or possibly an attempt to pervert the course of justice. As a result I am content
that these should be investigated.

The Scottish . : : ! : 2
.GOSer%ment WWW.CO pfS . gOV .U k nvmsror mpnorn  O/SARE




2=

I have been made aware of correspondence received by the Director of Investlgations
from PWB Law Solicitors dated 10 June 2015 relating to a statement from a
representative of the Scottish Police Federation which had been sought by PIRC. I
consider the question of whether such a statement is sought is an operational matter
for the PIRC in relation to |ts conduct of the mvest;gatlon and I am content for you to

progress this as you see fit.

It would be helpful if you could glve an mdacataon as to likely tlmescafes for the
submission of your final report. :

I will forward a copy of this letter of DCCs Neil Richardson and Ian Livingstone of Police
Scotland for their respective interest.

I am happy to discuss any of the foregomg and would be gratefu! if you could confirm
recelpt of this letter, _

Yours sincerely

Stephen McGowan
Procurator Fiscal
Major Crlme & Fatalitles Investlgat|on

% ABoo

C) sy

- The Scottish : :
Govermment WWW.CO P fS. gov.u k : INVESTOR 1N PEOPLE 0/5“\,‘

Qs,
-¥081z,




609900
MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISION NO: 4«{?

DECISION
lpef%msﬁ‘acm#mwplﬁfﬂ&fw/w@\) .............
....... Av/&%w&/&fmed%amu@fgu&
....... u’/é/‘)‘amc&(fdﬁ‘;

; GO R R
............ .. 60 vl o lilbrinin.. sl o....
il COASUI TP . J@pﬁedé»ﬁ ....... et dirca.....

, % 7
....... bl .. chellpiragliin.... 0. GARRRIG .

& +
.................

........ Coer 4 fwjmJ/Wﬁédﬂﬁfacwf*c@f g

Date and Tlrne/2 3 (550,.




50107

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISIONNO: 44

DECISION

Mg ..t 8 w23 b oo M e, Ko

el ?j cc(eﬁ«ﬁs

{’W«( ..... Dect.. zﬁwclﬁém Seatl o n mLQ;;};:f:f:.::.:
: M?”c‘»ﬂ@ﬁd zi/ /7’7>/774 [fcs /ij

..................................................... f@dﬁmﬂfﬁ(“

Pildyet 3 gy e
e %’4 Bec sl

REASON

........................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

........................................................................................................................................................................




609107

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISION NO: SO

DECISION

ng{m/\ ¢ .............. 740 ....... Tk g . // ’4’“"%%’

quw

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

.......................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................

REASON

L. /Aﬁt/’ s{aaémméf 17% /)(m ond. aff7ean... mﬁféﬁ
_/%é, e o 7%\6(4’0{ Forra o %ﬁédé éﬂ/wy /Ze
/5 (.4(4.4/“—/‘(' VM =74 f’ ”70'%? f%/"/"‘* o
A /‘#wﬁw wwéeéj cp/g/@ YA c.z.
et /%ﬂ /004(‘4{ 7wy cww(c(’ do _affackes
et /é Srecifis. M ;/ﬁm ol /w)méz/
AL %MMG/
oﬂ/afﬁ% (5 /é Odcmée(J w? /.:@/w/{a/{ z,!,%o@’
& bt Ln el

........................................................................................................................................................................

Officer

................




6092105

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISIONNO: $/

DECISION

eriaves

Sesssianararan rever S ORI

Yoy, (esecrch o g péa -

mraveayspesn

PRYTITITIE

eraran

R D L E T T L L TP T TR

D P L LT T T T T T T TR L T T L Lt T N T I T T T LTI T T L T T T Py wupu

P NN E O e O G R e A R R RS R N R AR N OO N AR AT O R RN NN A R AN R R TR AN R A RSy kAN R LS

rebsisanys Teairarseacs e

T T T T P PP R T P TI T ]

T T T T P T TR TR TR T

serrebsansn

TN

D T T R P Ty L R L R R R T Py Y PP P P P PP PP

R L P T T L R T T T P P P P T T TP T PP PP PP PR PP

searea

R R Y T T P PP R T YT T Y XTLTY TN

wedsraatn

B T D T L L L P T P PR L PP TR R I Y

REASON

(B AP T AYELETIIN

. S
it m/@é’gm ..[Ww"ﬂ 4.

rernee PYYIYYILITIL

veessn

R R e SRR N N b NS A PGBy e s A A g e SN B B e A B B E i F B OSSN bia A EA RS RSN R A RS B RS n b i aarnr e d

P T T T L Lt L LT T T L P T P P T T L T T TP T PP T PR O TP

LTI

YR IETTTTTI T Y

I

B R L T T T L R T T L Ly TP YT YR TATE TP Y

Ty

envanan

[EITITT

abatae atirry

T T T T T L L Ll L LT T T R T P T T T T PP P P PP

Coffercteiteg




609104

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISIONNO: 352

DECISION

(?.éfm and.. Charmo... Lunwade.. (UFS maths. fearre
/LOC f?ﬂ[-) Aete....and. mm/'?aft ﬁmr[

........ %&W’Q&&QW{“\(WO"’/"

........................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................................................

........................................................................................................................................................................

Officer Officer

..............

Signatur
Date and Time:..............;.?.ﬁ l,




609105

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISION NO: 575>

DECISION

o tnloriies.. er Zﬁ

il e %4, J.ﬁ?% { .

ﬂf mmﬁ(ﬁ
Gw /71‘150%“ @“ é’w? /4/
M’/ﬂ /zfmé J@/M 24c. %»/a/(g

*’ Dk 4 ;@ﬁmé @wéé’/f J/C’ R
o D a/o %(@

REASON

O, coﬁ?/fa/:/;/sze mpérw/wafy C‘j/ ?’Z/ e
Al K. M&Je—ﬂé/@r/

...... s gesmaalk.. L/ He.... 165
bz, QM% Luedh. //féfg f//

ol &QEM&

Office - Officer Mak

.....

Signature: ... S -
LLYGLLS

Date and Time:.........




609106

MANAGEMENT POLICY FILE DECISION NO: SZp

DECISION

W wﬂ%//?/‘ 6&7&)&}- (olgyﬂsr // é

Ll
...................... cgf:z. A&%«M/Kuﬁﬂ@ﬁ ‘—f m(ze/%

.............

REASON
M;ﬁﬁé&, /Z" ﬁﬂwaf M/@/ {/fr{(
c/L/L/ &3/ CL’W//QM&

L fo

B4

Office

.................

Date and Time:...

efelis..




Note of Meeting with Mr Aamer Anwar, solicitor for familv- of Sheku Bayoh

1400 hours on 22 June 2015 at Mr Anwar’s offices,
Present: Mr Anwar, S| John McSporran, DSI Brian Dodd

« Discussion on findings contained in Post Mortem report, particularly cause of
death, now given as ‘Sudden death in a man intoxicated by MDMA (Ecstasy)
and alpha-PVP, whilst beirg restrained’. Mr Anwar was informed PIRC would
seek expert opinion on the effects of these drugs and restraint.

o Mr Anwar asked for a description of the officers involved in the restraint of
Sheku Bayoh. | told him that we could not release this information with the
approval of Crown. Mr Anwar produced an email from Les Brown, COPFS, in
which Les Brown appears to instruct Anwar that if he wants a description of
the officers he could get this from PIRC. | said | had received no such
instruction from COPFS and, until [ had, | could not release this information.

* Mr Anwar said that he had a description of the officers and that one of the
officers restraining Sheku was “built like a brick shithouse”. It was apparent
that he had obtained a description of the officers from somewhere. | re-
iterated the PIRC position that we could not provide any description of the
officers until authorised by COPFS to do so.

¢ Mr Anwar said that the family were still concerned that Police Scotland lied to
them on the day of death, giving them several differing accounts of what
happened. | told him we had still to interview various senior officers and we
would seek detail of what occurred.

« Mr Anwar provided that PC Nicole Short (injured officer)

Mr Anwar said that
he had been approached by the SPF to represent Nicole Short.

¢ Mr Anwar asked about the knife found at the scene and the search of Collette
Bell's house. | informed him that knives seized from the house would be
compared to the knife fond at the locus for opinion on whether they came from
a matching set.. Mr Anwar said that only Police Scotland were speaking to the
seizure of knives from the house and Colette Bell was unaware of their
seizure when it occurred.

¢ | informed Mr Anwar that, in light of the toxicology and PM findings it was the
PIRC intention to re-interview close associates of the deceased to discover
whether we could trace when and where he consumed the drugs and his




background in respect of illegal drug consumption.

« The was general discussion on the progress of the investigation, including
that PIRC had still to interview a number of senior officers. Mr Anwar was
asked whether the family wished another meetings with PIRC and he said he
would get back to me or the FLO’s if this was the case.

John McSporran, SI
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McSBorran J (John)

L
From: McSporran J (John)
Sent: 25 June 2015 11:26
To: Maclntyre I (Ian); White L {Laura)
Subject: FW: Sheku Bayoh - Death in Police Custody

Importance: High

For info and recording.

John McSporran | Senior Investigator

Police Investigations & Review Commissioner (PIRC)
Hamilton House, Hamilton Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton ML3 0QA

emai www.pirc.scottand.qov.uk
Tel: Mob:

Independent and effective investigations and reviews

From: Office [mailto:office@aameranwat.com]
Sent: 24 June 2015 16:30

To: McSporran J (John)

Subject: Sheku Bayoh - Death in Police Custody
Importance: High

Dear John

PIRC-DEATH OF SHEKU BAYOH

[ met with the family yesterday and advised them of our meeting yesterday.
The family have requested the following details:-

i) What distance was the ‘knife’ found from where Sheku Bayoh lost consciousness.

ii) Kirkcaldy Police conducted door to door inquiries and spoke to potential witnesses. Have
the background of witnesses been checked, the family’s concern being of any undue
pressure being brought to bear on witnesses who give statements.

iii) On the last occasion the family asked about the witness who saw what happened from his
window and whether he was upstairs or downstairs.

iv) Are PIRC able to shed light on why Chief Superintendent Gary MacEwan advised the family
that Sheku had a knife in his hand and tried to attack the police woman with it, hence why
spray was used on him? Clearly this contradicts the police officers who advise you that
there was no knife in Mr Bayoh’s hand when they arrive. '

v) At what point did the Police know it was Sheku Bayoh who was in their custody?

vi) Why were PIRC requiring the password from those managing the CCTV for the Gallacher
Pub, as this is required for editing?

vii) When can the family see all the CCTV?

viit) |




%)

xii)

In terms of the aftermath of the incident { note in correspondence from Lindsey Miller on
behalf of the Lord Advocate that ‘PIRC will as part of their investigations examine and report
on the procedures that were followed after Mr Bayoh was taken to hospital. PIRC have been
asked to include their findings in the report to the Crown.” Accordingly can you advise if you
will examine and report on procedures that were followed by Kirkcaldy Police in relation to
the various allegations made by Zahid Saeed of his treatment by CID including assault and
abuse at the police station. Of course we woukd assume that this material should be visible
on the station CCTV that you advised had been retrieved.

Can you advise if you will examine and report on procedures that were followed by
Kirkcaldy Police on the various allegations of threats and abusive treatment made by the
friends of Sheku Bayoh. We are concerned that they have advised that PIRC did not appear
interested in considering these matters.

The family are none the wiser as to what was said and what attempts were made to de-
escalate the situation or what happened to provoke a response from the police other than
an officer being punched.

Could you confirm the expertise of Professor Flanaghan in relation to -positional
asphyxiation and restraint techniques and provide details of papers he has published.

We appreciate that he has expertise in toxicology but we had already raised concerns with
yourselves and the Lord Advocate if it appears to the family that you are only interested in
pursuing one line of inquiry. Despite what you say we are unable to find any papers he has
published in relation to his expertise in restraint and positional asphyxiation.

As stated on previous occasions ih deaths in custody, there will always be the additional
difficulty of separating any potential contribution of restraint measures from the underlying
pathology. For example, was death due to the police restraint methods, or to positional
asphyxia, or from excited delirium syndrome/ABD or from the interplay of all these factors?
The causes of these deaths can be seen to be muitifactorial; focussing on biophysiological
causation alone ignores the narrative of each individual death and the complex factors
leading up to the death- hence our concerns.

| look forward to hearing from you




Kind Regards
Aamer

Aamer Anwar & Co
Solicitors

63 Carfton Piace
Glasgow

G5 9TW

T0141 4297090
F 0141 429 7025

E www.glasgow-lawyer.com

For all general enquiries and appointments please contact office@aameranwar.com

LAW

AWARDS

OF SCOTLAND

2014
'WINNER

This email was scanned by the Government Secute Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Vodafone in
partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case of problems, please call
your organisations [T Helpdesk.

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.
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McSporran J (John)

R LG TS e S e ]
From: McSporran J {John)
Sent: 03 July 2015 08:24
To: MacIntyre [ (lan); White L (Laura); Scullion I (Irene)
Subject: FW: Sheku Bayoh

fain / Laura

Given item 3 below, please record email as a Crown instruction to investigate, raise action and allocate to Brian Dodd
! Ross Stewart.

John

John McSporran | Senior Investigator
Police Investigations & Review Commissioner {PIRC)
Hamiiton House, Hamilton Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton ML3 0QA

email; [ TG . »ic.scotland.gov.uk
Teo!: [N . Mob:

Independent and effective investigations and reviews

----- Original Message—---

From: Brown, Les ( Head of CAAP-D) I
Sent; 02 July 2015 16:11 :

To: McSporran J (John)

Subject: Sheku Bayoh

Dear John

Thank you for forwarding the email dated 24 June 2015 from Aamer Anwar.

Standing that the majority of points raised by Mr Anwar were raised at a meeting between the family of Mr Bayoh and
PIRC investigators, the Crown consider that the extent of information disclosed by PIRC at this stage is an operational
one to be taken by the Commissioner. That decision will no doubt be informed by the processes that have been

applied by PIRC in relation to previous investigations, and by the practices followed by the Police in updating the
family prior to a report being submitted to the Procurator Fiscal.

As you are aware Mr Anwar has raised four issues directly with the Crown.

i) In relation to the request to view CCTV footage | am content that this is an operational decision for PIRC that can
be responded to in accordance with your usual practice

iy In respect of the allegation concerning Mr Saeed as this appears to include an allegation of criminal conduct this
should form part of the investigations by PIRC.

iv) | can confirm that the Crown will take responsibility for instruction of appropriate experts in relation to positional
asphyxiation. We will however take account of any proposals that you make in this regard.

| will advise Mr Anwar that | have responded directly to you
Regards

Les
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McSEorran J (John) |

From: Lewis A (Alistair)

Sent: 28 July 2015 13:45

To: Maclntyre I (fan)

Subject: FW: Update- SHEKU BAYOH
FYl and Clue 2

Al

Alistair Lewis | Investigator
Police Investigations & Review Commissioner

Hamilton House, Hamilton Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton ML3 0QA

o I ~ N -

www.pirc.scotland.gov.uk
independent and effective investigations and reviews

save paper — do you really need to print this email?

From: Aamer Anwer (N

Sent: 28 July 2015 13:28

To: Lewis A (Alistalr)

Cc: McSporran J (John); Office
Subject: RE: Update- SHEKU BAYOH

Dear Alastair
Thank you for your email.

You may appreciate by now the family are highly dissatisfied at the manner in which the PIRC investigation
has progressed to date. | believe it may be best to arrange a further meeting with yourselves to address
the concerns they have.

3] There are serious concerns that we ourselves would wish to raise with you with regards to the
apparent leading nature of questions and failure to robustly challenge officers on their accounts
and contradictions. These concerns were raised by myself and Deborah Coles at a meeting last
Friday with Lindsey Miller and Les Brown.

ii) Had these matters been addressed then one would not have expected to the ajor
contradictions and inconsistencies to be present in the expert’s briefing pack. These summaries
provided have been assessed by very senior counsel who believe PIRC's approach to be highly
unsatisfactory.

iii) it may be best for PIRC to provide an update and to audit all the various questions that were
asked from PIRC over 12 weeks, because to date these have been responded to in a very
piecemeal fashion.




iv} Furthermore extremely disturbing information has come to light with regards to Alan Paton. |
am in the process of preparing a full detailed letter to John in relation to this and other matters,

v} On a number of occasions a meeting has been requested with Kate Frame but the family and
ourselves have not had the courtesy of a response to this request following her return from
leave. If it is the case that Ms Frame is unwilling to meet us and the Bayoh family then please
advise,

vi) One matter raised by the family is that why did John say in the first few weeks that he had not
viewed or accessed CCTV, is it that CCTV footage has his name and the date of 7" May 2015 on
it.

vii) | am in the process of instructing our own expert to enhance the CCTV, but can you advise
whether this is the complete CCTV before we provide the DVD to them, albeit | suspect they
will wish to enhance the original footage. If you have received enhanced footage then our
experts will need to enhance that as the version you provide of 7t May 2015 is useless for the
exercise in its present version.

viii)  In the meantime could you explain why it is that the Date stamp is missing from the final
version which is taken from the pub footage? Can you also advise why the footage of Sheku at
the locus with the time stamp is curtailed before the police arrive?

ix) Can you advise whether the foofage obtained via mobile phone of Mr Bayoh once restrained on
the ground is complete and whether there is more or other footage available.

X) John stated in his email of the 7" July — “Crown has indicated that they will instruct appropriate
experts in this investigation. We are examining all potential impacting factors and | agree with
your observation on the need to identify o range of experts in the field.”- Can you please provide
an update as to whom is identified.

| will however in a separate email also refer to various matters outlined above as well as others in full.

Kind Regards

Aamer

From: R SR

Sent: 28 July 2015.11:28
To: Aamer Anwar
Subject: Update

Good morning Aamer

| am now back from annual leave. For your information John McSporran is currently working on
the report for the COPFS.

Regards

Alistair




Alistair Lewis | Investigator
Police Investigations & Review Commissioner

Hamilton House, Hamilton Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton ML3 0QA

& I - N -

www.pirc.scotland.gov.uk
independent and effective investigations and reviews

save paper — do you really need to print this email?
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for
the attention of the addressee(s}. Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or
distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended
recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the
sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure
the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions
coentained within this e-mall may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post~d seo (agus faidhle nec ceanglan cdémhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-
mhédin. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an ddigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach
céraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaocileadh, gun chead. Ma 's e is gun d'fhuair sibh seo le
gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phest-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh,
leig fios chun neach a sgacil am post~d gun dail.

Dh' fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neoc air
a sgrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach nec airson
adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri
beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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The original of this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied by Vodafone in partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) This email

has been certified virus free.
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

This email was scanned by the Government Secure Intranet anti-virus service supplied by Vodafone in
partnership with Symantec. (CCTM Certificate Number 2009/09/0052.) In case of problems, please call

your organisations IT Helpdesk.
Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.
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Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service

Procurator Fiscal’s Office
10 Ballater Street, Glasgow G5 9PS

CRIMINAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST POLICE DIVISION

Kate Frame Enguiries: 0844 561 3000

Police Investigations and Review Commissloner (from landlines) and .
Hamilton House . 01389 739557 (from mobilles)

Hamilton Business Park | ' ﬁa! Post -
Caird Park ' :

HAMIL.TON -

ML3 0QA Your ref;

Our ref: LAB/CM
Date: 24/08/2015

Dear Ms Frame

In terms of Section 33A of the Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act
12006, I write to ask you to carry out an investigation In relation to the clrcumstances in
relat|on to attached correspondence from Aamer Anwar.

1 have written today to the Deputy Chief Constable Neil Richardson of Police Scotland
to advise him that I have instructed you to take forward the investigation Into this case
and I have asked him to facilitate a handover of the Investigation to you.

1am happy to dlscuss any of the foregomg and would be grateful if you could conflrm
'recelpt of this letter, _

. LA BROWN
Head of Criminal Allegations Against Police Division -

Enc

Py o oy



AAMER ANWAR & CO

SOLICITONS & NOTARILS

Our soft AAJAS
31" iy 2015

Mr Stephon House QPM
“hlef Constable
~ Police Handquurtors Seotland
PO Box 21184 Co
Alloa iy ' ‘ '
K10 9DE '

Ais0 by omatt o

Dear Shs

Re: Doath of Shelu Bayeh i Polfee Custody

We refer to the above and act o bubalf oflha Sheku Bnyoh famxly

We dppzcciam Hyat the matter hay been vafereod to the PIRC for mvwhgn!lon however the
Bayoh family have asketd me o tlsa o sumber of concorns which hoy helleve ara relevant fo
Rolics Scoliand ua they contaln allegations of orlmiuality whioh would foquite vrgoni

inveatzgaﬂon by Police Scotland,

Waplyen, (41 49 ?O"vi) | i (ﬂti‘ A0 X5
fawil diosoonernmatesir | wwwiglasyarinvserosn
Vary, Baags Gawntd Mews. §3 Carficn Vlooa, (etegpes (35 O1W
W Reg manlie & BMOLS551




3)

Can you conllvm whothot police officers oan reaign or retivo withaut the sonyent of the
Chlal' Constuble, during an investigation inle gress misconduct or afsy such an
investigation has concludod thut flie officer hay a case fo ansvar for gross miscondyet?

Many pollee officars rosign of rotire whifst subject to au luvestigation for gross
fofsconduat or when required {0 adwd o mlseondues howring, resultlng in the

, invcstigation not beirtg pursued v e howvlng not congluding.

This can be- damuging (o trust aixt confidonee {n policing, 1t is Imporiant that officers who

commit gross misconduot are bronght to justlce throngh the polive dlsoiplinary system.

Pofles foress often s8¢ the resignations of officers subjeot to disoiplinavy proceedings as u
success due to the monoy saved, snd the faot that the officer {s out of the foree, Thoy.ave
thotofore mnlikely to slop officers resigning withoul govermment hntorvontion,

Wu andorstand that a statutory Instrument wa introduced in Bugland and Wales lo
provent officery frora rcsiguiuu: or retlring without the authority of a chisf efficer or the

aulhmiay

 Can you advire whother this would ba o nacedsary slep in Scothnd to improve confidonce

1 the polles complainls und diseiplinary systems and In policlng intogrity miore brondly

by unswring that pollcs rmisconduet s punishod offeotlvely; and to snsura that there ls o

pereaption amanpst the public that police al‘ﬂcus are nblo to gsoape justice thwugh
resigantion or retlremem. ,

Te was nlso alleged by the fumily that 2C Alan Patop sud hig voileagucq regularly acoess
the polics data bases and other Crime file systems to eheck up-on the personnl datn-of
individuals without the consent of the data eontrallor namoly the Chief Constable, without

thers bolug o ‘polising purpose’.

- Yo do so would bo a clear breaeh of e Datu Proteotion Act 1988 und officers would bo

stbject to eriminal proceedings,

Can yon sdvise whether an audit has boon onrtfed owt in torms of PG Pator along with the
ten other officors from the incident oy any other colleaguas in secossing such systatms and

“viewlng porsonal dnte relating fo any of the eivillms commcied to this case Including the

lecensed?

The !ndivf&hm!’s namat whose persoral data may have beon aceessed -

Colette Hleanor !3&”-1988):
Loreajie Bell,




A,

549,

19771},

Arminiia Buyoh
Zahid Sneed,

Kadija fohnson
Kosna Bayoh
Adeyoml Jolinson
Adamaa Jalloh )
Mohamined Aanter Anwar

)
Mazyn Dick,

Kirsly Maalaod, _ o |

Jamiop Humel

Albeit thora may bs many nthors whose details may have been aceessod It rofation to Ihis
Inveytigation but whoso detalls Wwe aye unaware of, , -
- . I a3

Y . . . | dagit
7) We would submit thet syoh nn audit shosld bo cassled out for Alan Paton, —
and other officors for access 1o personal data as the Bayol family sre serously

copcemed whh rogards to the serious atlegations made to them,

8) Tho sudit would of caurge be a simplo procoss, a5 in order (+aceass the police notwork
and Crime file data baso, the uger has (o enter tholy shoulder niber (sometimes referred
fo a3 & user name or uaer umiber for IT purposes) and s password whish-should only be

knwwa by that individual,

When logging onfo the network and logging onto the data bage, a footptin of the usev's
acceys is logged which through audils shows spocifie thuos, dates, locations and usnge.

i A'parsnns fist on the Crima filo for lnstancs would brlng up o Bst of ull the porsons
involved and thalr status fn the immediate aftormoth of the douth of Sheku Bayoh

enqpuiry, ‘
i, With rogards to witnogses, suspents, complatiiecs, aooused porsons; the persons fist
~ ghaws their surnamo, foronawe, sex and dats of biith, The eivilian witness page
shows [hose defails as well as homo address, business address,- ofhnlolty,
natenplity, occupation, telophone numbers, driver munber, CH82 and PNC
mumbers (if applioable) and thelk aominal history ' B

9) Can you advise {f and when PIRC were presont at Klikealdy Potlco Offive and whether
thelr Investipating officors shared accounta in the prosencs of Police Scotland senior
matagement, the Polico Fedetetion avd/or ¥ife Polico Officars. - .

10)In Lingland the case of Saunders™ prohiblts conferting between officers, atbelf in that oase
following police shootings. - ' L

“Thia 3 cssantial to prolacting tho Intogrity and h'nnesly ol afficer secomts followlng all
denths in custody and to provont conruption of the evidence gathorlng slage.

Can you advise as to what ghidance or mechunisms oxist on the ground In Scotlund to
snsure such profeotlon?




" \V¢ laok forwn

We apprecinte that the Polico Seatland at this
but we hope shat the abave nitars can bo raso

fundly.

Yours Sipeerel

Aamrer Anvar
Aame .

Sr (oﬁ tiia agpitention of Saundors) v [NCC JI008) EWHC 2372 {AGun), 10 Octabier 2003

tinsfuea batlatsfowfeesa/ SWHC/Adalln/2008/2372 Juml

presend tmu Je under a grout doal of pressucs
Ived jn same way lo the satisthollon of the
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Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service
Procurator Fiscal’s Office '
10 Ballater Street, Glasgow G5 9PS

CRIMINAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST POLICE DIVISION

Kate Frame ) Enquiries:
Police Investigations and Review Commissioner - ' 01389 739557 .
Hamilton House . Legal Post -

Hamilton Business Park o e
Caird Park ' '

" HAMILTON Your ref:

ML3 0QA . ‘ Our ref:

Date: 2 September 2015

Dear Commissioner
DEATH OF SHEKU BAYOH

As you are aware, the Lord Advocate met with the family of Sheku Bayoh and
their Solicitor at Crown Office on 26 August 2015. The meeting provided the
Lord Advocate with an opportunity to update the family on the progress of the
investigation and to respond to a number of issues that were highlighted by the
family. The Lord Advocate confirmed that PIRC would be instructed to carry out
investigations in respect of a number of matters in order that a properly
informed deasron be taken by the Crown as to the most appropriate way to
proceed.

The following matters require further investigation in this regard

e A detailed analysis should be prepared covering the accounts given by all officers
and civilian witnesses in relation to the restraint process from beginning to end.
That analysis should compare and contrast firstly the evidence between the
officers themselves highlighting and attempting to resolve any inconsistencies
and that process should thereafter be repeated for the civilian witnesses. This
should generate a full account of what actually happened from the arrival of the

. officers until the removal of Mr Bayoh to hospital.

« That account must thereafter be analysed and commented upon by an
independent expert who is qualified to comment on restraint techniques that
were employed. That person should be asked to provide an opinion as to



whether the techniques were in accordance with the training provided to the
officers and whether those techniques were authorised and recognised and
further more whether the use of them was reasonable and proportionate in the
circumstances. In particular the expert should be asked to comment on the
apparent decision not to remove the handcuffs and leg restraints from Mr Baych
after he became unresponsive,

An independent expert should be instructed to comment upon the circumstances
of the deployment of CS and PAVA sprays including an examination of the
guidelines and an opinion provided on their use and appropriateness of
" deployment. There should be a similar process followed so that an opinion is
obtained from a suitable expert on the drawing and use of batons during the
process of restraint. All of these witnesses should be provided with the evidence
gathered from witnesses, including the civilian witnesses. It is particularly
important that these experts are given the opportunity to comment upon all of
the accounts given with the various witnesses. For example the witness Ashley
Wise has indicated that she saw the deceased held on the ground by about 6
police officers for approximately 5 minutes with the officers crossing over him
from both sides covering most of his body. She also states that it looked like
one of the officers using a baton on the deceased’s upper chest towards his
throat to hold him down. She has described the deceased struggling with the
officers and screaming and shouting for the officers to get off him. It is
important that this account and all of the other accounts given by the witnesses
are made available to these expert withesses so that they are aware of all of the
evidence that is available in relation to the restraint process.

Independent evidence should be obtained to comment on the guidance for
deployment of CS and PAVA sprays and in particular any guidance on the
importance of monitoring the condition of a person upon whom such sprays have
been deployed and an opinion on whether there is evidence of an appropriate
level of monitoring of Mr Bayoh s condition after deployment of the sprays and
restraint measures.

A toxicbfogy expert should be instructed who can comment upon the effects and
prevalence of the drugs found in Mr Bayoh's body in particular Alpha PVP and its
use, prevalence and effects with a UK context.

It will be essential to establish precisely what information was conveyed and
received to each individual officer in relation to the incident prior to their
attendance. For the avoidance of doubt,r this information is entirely separate
from evidence that is now available in relation to Mr Bayoh's actions from
various civilian witnesses and their respective accounts.. The focus of this
enquiry should be upon the precise nature of the information that was conveyed



to the officers, primarily by way of police airwaves communications so that it can
be established what each officers state of knowledge was on their attendance.
In respect of the transcripts themseives that have been provided with the report,
can you. advise whether you can hear what is being said where the hashtags
appear at various points. ‘ '

In respect of the various tablets seized, can you instruct a Pharmacist to
comment on what these are and what these are commonly used for.

1

I require sight of the terms of your instructions to the pathologists who have
been approached to provide expert evidence on the cause and mechanism of
death. I note that at page 54 of your report that there is confirmation that Mr
Bayoh was handcuffed to the front and had leg restraints applied on his arrival at
hospital. I require confirmation that all of the pathologists instructed have been
advised of this fact and have been asked to comment upon the significance of
this evidence and in particular whether such restraint could have contributed to
any positional asphyxiation given the fact that these restraints continued to be
applied after he became unresponsive and following resuscitation attempts. In
respect of the pathologist, I require confirmation that each has been asked to
- comment upon the fracture to Mr Bayoh's rib that was detected and asked to
comment upon the most likely mechanism as to how this injury was sustained.

I would be gratéful for an update oh the forensic work instructed regarding
comparison of the knife recovered with marks that were subsequently examined
on one of the vehicles. :

I have corresponded previously in relation to potential involvement of the Health
and Safety Executive in the investigation of this incident. 1 understand that John
McSporran was going to facilitate a meeting with Health and Safety Executive
officials in order to discuss the evidence that is available to date, in particular in
relation to the restrain techniques employed. Whilst the Crown has no power to
instruct the Health and Safety Executive to undertake an investigation, I wish
the executive to be put in possession of all of the information that may be
relevant to their decision as to whether or not to become involved. Some of the .
work instructed. above will be relevant to this consideration, in particular the
opinions to be obtained on the restraint techniques and deployment of sprays.
In addition, the executive will no doubt wish to consider the opinions of the -
pathologists jn respect of the continued application of handcuffs and leg
restraints following upon the deceased becoming unresponsive. . It may be of
- assistance for the Crown to be in attendance with HSE, possibly with input from
Health and Safety Division.

Previous cofres.pondence instructed PIRC to examine whether there is any
evidence of an unauthorised access to and interrogation of the information
systems of the Police Service of Scotland, and if so, whether this could constitute



a breach of data protection legislation.. This investigation should be carried out
as expeditiously as possible. In particular, the family believe that Constable Alan
Paton had a history of accessing police systems mapproprlately on a regular
basis.

I require confirmation from the Commissioner that issues of race and whether
there is any evidence of racial motivation is a primary focus in the PIRC
investigation. The investigation should examine whether there is any evidence
that any of the offices involved has expressed any racist views or opinions in the
past. In particular, Kadi Johnstone indicated that officers from within the Fife
area had been investigated for texting racial slogans and that one of the officers
was referred to him. The family have enquired as to whether any of those
officers apparently involved in that enquiry were in the group of officers engaged
with Mr Bayoh. Kadi Johnstone indicated that Gary McEwan had knowledge of
the incident.

Associated with this aspect  of the enquiry, I have already been in
correspondence with you regarding the investigations that have been instructed
in relation to allegations of previous [Ji] conduct by Constable Alan Paton.
The family of Mr Bayoh believe that he has been involved in a number of ||l

incidents including _ that he has a

history of racism.

The family once again raised the question of whether there was evidence of
officers inappropriately conferring prior to the provision of statements to PIRC.
Please  advise whether social media sites that may be linked to any officers
involved have been considered for examination in this regard. '

I understand that Constable Paton continues to refuse to provide his weight to
investigators. I understand that investigators were approaching Police Scotland
to request their assistance in obtaining this information. Please advise of the
progress in relation to this. |

You will be aware that the family of the deceased have expressed reservations
regarding the expert pathologist ‘who have been approached to provide -an
opinion. It'may be that others will require to be approached in this regard and
this issue will require ongoing discussion.

I appreciate that a considerable amount of work still requires to be undertaken
in relation to this matter. However, you will no doubt agree that the
investigation requires to be as thorough as possible and that concerns expressed "’
by the family of the deceased have to be addressed. The Lord Advocate has
indicated that it is his intention to meet with the family again towards the end of
October and accordingly an update on the progress of these enquiries will be
required prior to that meeting.



1 am grateful to you for your aséistance.

Yours sincerely

L A BROWN , , ‘
- Head of Criminal Allegations Against the Police Division
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Kate Frame *
Police Investigations & Review Commissioner l
Hamilton House, Hamilten Business Park, Caird Park, Hamilton M1.3 0QA
Freephone: 0808 178 5577 01698 542901 e: enquiries@pirc.gsi.gov.uk

www.pirc.scotland.gov.uk Potice vashigations &
Raviow Commissionss

Mr Aamer Anwar
Aamer Anwar & Co
Solicitors & Notaries
Carlton Buildings
Ground Floor

63 Carlton Place
Glasgow

G5 9TW

10 September
Dear Mr Anwar
Death of Sheku Bayoh

| would like to take this opportunity to thank you and Sheku Bayoh's family
for attending the meeting at Hamilton on 3 September 2015. | feel that the
meeting, which allowed the family to articulate their concerns, was
constructive. | hope that by explaining my role as the Police investigations
& Review Commissioner and in outlining the experience | have gained
over many years of working in the Criminal Justice system, the family can
take confidence in the fact that | am completely committed to delivering an
investigation that is thorough, independent, impartial and focussed on
delivering the truth behind the circumstances that led to Sheku Bayoh’s
death.

| recognise the tragic circumstances in which Sheku Bayoh died and
appreciate the family’s loss has been compounded by the inconclusive
post mortem findings. | am only too aware of the devastation your clients
must feel as a result of his death and | wish to reassure them of my
personal and my team’s commitment as stated above.

| was pleased to provide the family with an update at our meeting, both on
the work that has been undertaken and is currently being progressed, as
well as having the opportunity to listen to their concerns.

| have carefully considered the points raised during the meeting and | will
address the matiers that | identified as being of the greatest concern to the
family. _

Indagenclant o stisoiive swestigotions awrued revienus




Firstly, | note that they suggested that the powers available to PIRC had
either not been utilised or were lacking.

In particular, the family appear to be concerned that the police officers who
engaged with Sheku Bayoh in Hayfield Road, were not detained
immediately and interviewed.

As you will be aware, dependent on the circumstances of any case, a
police officer may have the legal status of a witness or a suspect. If they
are considered fo be a witness, they may have the same rights as any
civilian and therefore cannot be compelled to provide a statement. If on
the other hand, they are considered to be a suspect, they may be detained
for the purposes of giving a statement but cannot be compeiled to speak
of incriminate themselves.

For someone to be considered a suspect, you will appreciate that in terms
of Section 14 of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, there has to
be a reasonable suspicion that they have committed a crime.

In this particular case, as you know, as it has not been possible (to date) to
establish a precise cause of death, it has not so far been possible, in a
legal context, to establish that a crime has been committed. Accordingly,
the police officers could not be detained as suspects in terms of the
Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act.

In these circumstances and in compliance with Scottish Criminal Law, the
police officers have been considered meantime as witnesses. As you will
know, there is nothing in law which compels a witness to provide evidence
to investigators (be they police officers or PIRC investigators) and | am
sure you will recognise the importance of my investigators acting within the
law, so that any evidence obtained by them, may be admissible in the
event of any future proceedings.

In advance of inferviewing the police officers as witnesses, it might be
helpful for the family to know that my investigators secured numerous
civilian witness statements and productions, arranged forensic
examinations and reviewed CCTV footage and police radio recordings
whereby they were in possession of valuable information from an
independent perspective in advance of conducting their interviews with the
police officers. This assisted them in being able to question the officers
about pertinent points and | was interested to hear you feedback from your
Police Federation sources that the police officers themselves considered
their interviews by the PIRC investigators to be robust.

You will recall that we also discussed which are available under Scottish
Criminal Law for example to seize police officers phones and we
explained to the family with your assistance, the criteria that would require
to be met, either by police officers or by PIRC investigators, before
warrants for those seizure of such items could be obtained.

| therefore remain unsighted on what powers and privileges of a constable,
you and the family consider that my investigators have not used or are
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lacking. 1 would be pleased if you could let me know which relevant
powers it is felt that my investigators have not appropriately used in this
case.

Secondly, | was genuinely surprised to hear the family’s concern that PIRC
had either met or consulted the Police Federation in relation to our
investigation. | can confirm that contact with the Police Federation has
been restricted to seeking evidence or information from them, for example,
operational statements, weight of police officers etc. and that they have
not been invited to offer any opinion or influence on the direction of our
investigation. In particular, | detected a concern from the family that the
Police Federation has played a role in the selection of expert witnesses
and can categorically assure both you and the family that that is not the
case.

As | explained, we independently identified a number of expert witnesses,
who it was thought, might be able to provide a clearer picture of the cause
of death. That pool of withesses was then submitted to the Lord Advocate
for consideration and he selected two of those witnesses, who he then
commissioned me to instruct. | know that you and the family raised your
concerns about one of those witnesses with the Lord Advocate when you
met with him and both he and | fully recognise that it is important that any
experts engaged in this case have to be objective and must retain the
confidence of the family.

Accordingly, in the spirit of impartiality, 1 invited you and the family to
identify additional expert witnesses who you/they considered would be
best placed to provide an opinion on the cause of Sheku Bayoh'’s death, |
am keen to receive details of your nominated experts at your earliest
convenience in order that 1 can share their details with the Lord Advocate
and take instruction on commissioning whoever he deems appropriate.

Thirdly, it was also clear from the comments made at the meeting that you
and the family have concerns that the identification and commissioning of
the expert witnesses was based on a single hypothesis by my
investigators. | undertook to provide you with details of what both of the
experts were asked to consider and can advise you that they have been
asked to consider and provide their expert opinion on:-

(a)  the physiological effect of the drugs detected in the foxicology
sample, individually or in combination, on Sheku Bayoh in the
circumstances of his arrest

(b)  the physiological effect of the CS/PAVA spray, individually or in
combination, on Sheku Bayoh in the circumstances of his arrest

(c)  the physiological effect of the physical restraint of Sheku Bayoh in
. the circumstances of his arrest

(d)  the physiological effect of (a) (b) and (c) on Sheku Bayoh in
combination in the circumstances of his arrest

begtapsandand oned alemiee vostigutionn and avigag




The initial instruction to expert witnesses (see (c) ahove) asked that they
consider and provide their expert opinion on 'the physiological effect of the
physical restraint of Sheku Bayoh in the circumstances of his arrest’. The
narrative provided to the experts described the restraint techniques used.

Following the concerns that you and the family raised with the Lord
Advocate further specific instruction has now been given to the experts
asking that they consider and provide their expert opinion on :-

(e)  The significance of the effect of Sheku Bayoh being handcuffed to
the front and leg restraints applied and whether such restraint could
have contributed to any positional asphyxiation, given the fact the
restraints continued to be applied following the deceased becoming
unresponsive and subsequently during and following resuscitation
attempts.

(f) The fracture to Sheku Bayoh's rib as outlined in page 9 and 15 of the
post mortem report and the most likely mechanism as to how this
injury was sustained.

| trust that you and the family can see from the range of factors
considered, that the expert witnesses have not been instructed on the
basis of one single hypothesis and more particularly that excited delirium
was not raised as a particular consideration.

You also mentioned that you await Dr Nat Cary’s findings and | invited you
to share those with me once they are available, so that in turn, they too
can be submitted fo the Lord Advocate to provide him with a
comprehensive picture of the best available expertise. | look forward o
hearing from you in this regard.

In the course of the meeting, 1 acknowledged that the Lord Advocate has
advised that you and the family can view the relevant video footage and,
following consultation with the Lord Advocate, | extended the offer to you
and the family to listen to the relevant audio recordings of the calls that
were made to the police on the morning of 3 May 2015. | would be
pleased if you could let me know whether you and the family wish to avail
yourself of that opportunity, so that | may make the necessary
arrangements.

Finally, | noted that the family raised concerns regarding the lack of
response to certain queries raised by them and in particular sought
information as to whether police officers had viewed the CCTV footage
captured from Gallaghers Public House. ! undertook to provide you with a
response to that query. | can now advise you that following identification of
the existence of that footage, a civilian technician employed by Police
Scotland, attended at the Public House and seized the entire system’s
hard drive. In order to establish whether or not the hard drive contained
relevant footage, the technician secured the sysiem password and
examined the contents. | am advised that no police officer or other
member of Police Scotland viewed the CCTV footage and can confirm that
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my investigators seized the entire system hard drive from Police Scotland.
{t was then delivered to an accredited technical specialist, to allow for work
to be underiaken with a view to providing clearer footage. | can confirm
that PIRC has retained the system hard drive.

At our meeting, we also discussed the role of the Family Liaison Officers
and | again extended my invitation to the family to communicate with them
so that any queries, issues or concerns c¢an be addressed as quickly as
possible. | appreciate that you indicated that you would prefer all
communication to be progressed through yourself and it is in this regard
that | forward this letter to you and request that it be copied to the family
members.

| am keen that the family are able to openly and honestly communicate
and engage with us so that they may achieve a better understanding of
the process and progress of the investigation. To this end, | suggested
that it would be beneficial for us ail to meet again and | am able {o offer a
further meeting on Thursday 15 October at 10am. Please confirm that this
is suitable to you and the family. In the interim, it is vitally important that
any concerns that arise, are notified immediately to your dedicated Family
Liaison representative, Mr Alistair Lewis, who will bring them to my
attention.

| look forward to hearing from you in relation to the matters raised above
and once again, thank you for your constructive engagement.

Yours sincerely,

Kate Frame ’
Police Investigations & Review Commissioner
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Crown Office and Promratm' Fiscal Sewsce |

Procurator Flscal s Office .
10 Ballater Street, Glasgow G5 9PS

CRIMINAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST POLICE DIVISION

Kate Frame -

Police Investigations and Review Commlsssoner
Hamilton House

Hamilton Business Park -

Caird Park

HAMILTON

ML3 0QA

Dear Ms Frame

DEATH OF SHEKU AHMED TEJAN BAYOH

Enquiries: 0844 561 3000
(from landlines) and

01389 739557 (from mobiles)
Legal Post -

Your ref: .
Qur ref: . LAB/CM
Date: 05/10/2015

I refer to the investigatioh into the circumstances of the death of the above named.
Following consideration of the material submitted, the Crown require to instruct you to

investigate the following circumstances.

To enquire into the circumstances of the despatch of an ambulance to attend at the
locus and the information that was conveyed by the control centre. In partlcular to
examine whether there was an error in communicating the correct location, and if so
the effect this had on the arrival time of the ambulance and Whether this could have

had any effect on the survival chances of Sheku Bayoh:

1 would be grateful if you could confirm receipt of this communication.

Yours sincerely

L A BROWN
Head of Criminal AEIegattons Against Police Division

The Scottish | ' WWW.copfs.gov.uk
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Crown Office and Procurator Fiscal Service
Procurator Fiscal’s Office
10 Ballater Street, Glasgow G5 9PS

- CRIMINAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST POLICE DIVISION

Kate Frame

Police Investigations and Review Commissioner
- Hamilton House :
Hamilton Business Park

Enﬂuiries‘:

Caird Park ;
HAMILTON _ : Your ref:
ML3 0QA . Our ref:

LAB/IMCK
Date: 10 November 2015_-

Dear Commissioher
DEATH OF SHEKU BAYOH

" As you are no doubt aware the Lord Advocate met with the family of Sheku Bayoh and with

Mr Aamer Anwar on Thursday 5 November 2015. The family were provided with a progress report
on the investigations to date and there was also discussion regarding the instruction of experts as
well as certain other aspects of the case. :

In relation to the instruction of éxperts, the following should now be instructed to provide reports:-

"Dr Jack Crane

Dr Maurice Lipsedge

Dr Anthony Bleetman

Dr John Parkes

Dr Elizabeth Soilieux
Professor Mary N Sheppard

In respect of Dr Lipsedge, he should be asked to comment upon any behavioural scienée aspects of
the case including in particular reference to whether the .actions of the officers are indicative to
particular mind set indicating that the officers were behaving as a group rather than as individuals.

Separately, | note that the original Pathologists have requested sight of the reports prepared by

Dr Karch and Dr Payne-James, and these can now be provided to the Pathologists for consideration
and comment. | would be grateful if you would also clarify with the Pathologists whether any CAT
scan and x-rays were conducted on the heart of the deceased Sheku Bayoh.

During the course of the meeting the family raised concerns in relation to the ongoing investigation
involving relatives of the police officer Alan Paton. The Crown undertook to emphasise the
sensitivity of this aspect of the investigation and would ask you to emphasise to investigators the
importance/ ‘ ‘ ' -

Y
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importance of securing the co-operation of these witnesses. In relation to that aspect of the
investigation, the family advised that they had received information to the effect that a neighbour of
Constable Paton was harassed by him over a period of time and had to move house as a
consequence. | would be grateful if you would ensure that this information is factored into your
investigation and that you comment on whether there is any inference of criminality.

In relation to the enquiries carried out to date in refation to the list of names provided by Mr Anwar to
ascertain whether there is evidence of breaches of the Data Protection Act, please ensure that the
investigation covers any unauthorised or suspicious access by any officer or member of police staff
and the investigation is not confined to those officers who were directly engaged with Mr Bayoh.
This aspect requires to be covered to exclude the possibility of interrogation of systems by proxy ie
that information was accessed by others at the request of those mvolveci in the incident.

| understand that your team are examining the complaints history of all officers involved in the
incident, | would be grateful for confirmation of this and also an update on progress to date in this
regard.

Finally, in respect of the CCTV system at the Victoria Hospital, the family have asked what the
source of the information was to the effect that the system was not working on the date’ concerned

i am grateful to you for your assistance.

Yours faithfully

L A BROWN :
Heads of Criminal Aliegations Against Police Division

i, ‘ .
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